related to its operations and inherent in the sources of funding it relies on. The Group is not trading and did not

trade in financial instruments during the reporting period.

Main risks resulting from the financial instruments held by the Group include the interest rate risk, the liquidity

risk, the currency risk, the credit risk and the commodity price risk. The Management Board verifies and sets out

the rules applicable to each risk type management. The rules have been presented briefly below.

32.1. Interest rate risk

The Group uses mainly overdraft facilities in PLN, RON, CZK, EUR and HUF, and non-recourse factoring

facilities in PLN and CZK. All these facilities bear interest based on floating rates, namely WIBOR, ROBOR,

PRIBOR, EURIBOR, BUBOR and LIBOR.

At present, the Group does not pursue an active interest rate risk hedging strategy.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity analysis

The table below presents sensitivity of the net financial result to reasonably possible changes in interest rates with

all other factors held constant (in relation to floating-rate liabilities). The effect on equity and on total

comprehensive income of the Group has not been presented.

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Statutory audit of the annual financial statements 334   210

Other services include  services regarding subsidiares 61   57

Total 395   267

Increase/decrease

(percentage points)

Impact on net

profit/loss

Year ended 31 December 2017

+0.5% (2 005)

-0.5% 2 005

Year ended 31 December 2016

+0.5% (1 501)

-0.5% 1 501

Financial instruments with floating interest rate

Financial instruments with floating interest rate

ABC DATA S.A. CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated Financial Statements for the financial year closed on 31 December 2017

Accounting Principles (Policy) and Supplementary Explanatory Notes

(PLN ‘000)

57

32.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to the currency risk inherent in the transactions it enters into. The risk arises from purchases

and sales made by the operating entity as well as loans taken out in currencies other than the valuation currency.

The subsidiaries make purchases almost exclusively in the currency of their sales transactions. Additionally, they